via the MSTC portal (Metal Scrap Trade Corporation Limited), in accordance with all 
prescribed procedures, vide Auction Reference No. MSTC/NRO/Bhaskaracharya College 
of Applied Sciences/ 1/ South West Delhi/ 25-26/ 13914. The reserve price for the said 
items was fixed at Rs. 30,452/- (Rupees Thirty Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Two Only) 
as per official records. 

Following a competitive bidding process, M/s. Greensense Waste Recycling Management 
Private Limited emerged as the highest bidder, quoting a final amount of Rs. 6,25,102/- 
(Rupees Six Lakhs Twenty-Five Thousand One Hundred and Two Only).   

Upon completion of all procedural formalities, the aforesaid vendor shall be authorized to 
collect the item lot from the College premises and dispose of the items, as per the 
Government of India’s laid-down guidelines. The proceeds from the auction shall be

[...]

● Repair of the main gate structure, and  
● Replacement of the damaged sewer pipeline, vide letters dated 28/02/2025, 

and 08/04/2025. 
In response, the Executive Engineer, PWD (Civil), vide letter dated 10/06/2025 

(received on 13/06/2025), submitted a detailed proposal amounting to ₹25,79,200/- 
(Rupees Twenty-Five Lakhs Seventy-Nine Thousand Two Hundred Only) for the 
undertaking the Urgent repair of main gate and  laying of  damaged  sewer pipeline at 
main gate of Bhaskaracharya College of Applied Sciences, during the financial year 
2025-26. 

The members further noted the critical and urgent nature of the repair work due to:

[...]

a serious hazard to staff, students, and visitors. 

These issues necessitate immediate intervention to prevent further structural 
damage 

After due consideration and in light of these safety concerns, the members of the 

Governing Body unanimously approved the proposal of ₹25,79,200/- (Rupees Twenty-

Five Lakhs Seventy-Nine Thousand Two Hundred Only) for the Urgent repair of main 

gate and  laying of  damaged  sewer pipeline at main gate of Bhaskaracharya College 

of Applied Sciences to be executed by the PWD (Civil) on a priority basis during the year 

2025–26. 

(B) Proposal for ARMO EI & Fans, Pumps, F/F & F/A, Compound Light, DG

[...]

Fighting (F/F) & Fire Alarm (F/A) systems, Compound Lighting, DG Set, Intercom, Public 
Address (PA) System, etc. at Bhaskaracharya College of Applied Sciences. 

In response, vide letter dated 31/05/2025 (received on 04/06/2025), the Executive 
Engineer, PWD (Electrical), submitted a proposal amounting to ₹48,72,224/- (Rupees 
Forty-Eight Lakhs Seventy-Two Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Four Only) for 
ARMO of the aforementioned systems for a period of 12 months for the financial year 
2025–26. 

After due consideration, the members of the Governing Body approved the 

proposal of ₹48,72,224/- (Rupees Forty-Eight Lakhs Seventy-Two Thousand Two 

Hundred Twenty-Four Only) for the ARMO EI & Fans, Pumps, F/F & F/A, Compound 

Light, DG Set, Intercom, PA System etc. at Bhaskaracharya College of Applied 

Sciences for a period of 12 months to be executed by the PWD (Electrical) on a priority 

basis during Financial Year 2025-26.

[...]

(Civil) to submit a proposal for the Annual Repair and Maintenance (A/R & M/O) of civil 
works at the College. 

In response, vide letter dated 13/06/2025 (received on 16/06/2025), the Executive 
Engineer, PWD (Civil), has submitted a proposal amounting to ₹29,56,400/- (Rupees 
Twenty-Nine Lakhs Fifty-Six Thousand and Four Hundred Only) for carrying out A/R 

& M/O civil works at Bhaskaracharya College of Applied Sciences during the financial 
year 2025–26. 

After due consideration, the members of the Governing Body approved the 

proposal for ₹29,56,400/- (Rupees Twenty-Nine Lakhs Fifty-Six Thousand and Four 

Hundred Only) for Annual Repair and Maintenance of civil works at the 

Bhaskaracharya College of Applied Sciences, to be executed by the PWD (Civil) on a 

priority basis during the financial year 2025–26. 

(D)  Construction of Six porta Cabins at Bhaskaracharya College of Applied